•	 Future	wholesale	prices,	generation,	supply	of	electricity	and
unavoidable costs related to the contract; and

•	 Determination	of	an	appropriate	discount	rate.

A re-measurement of the IPPA onerous contract has been completed
to establish an appropriate value for inclusion in the financial
statements at 30 June 2016, resulting in an increase in the provision
to $181.3 million ($24.3 million re-measurement). The increase in the
onerous contract provision is due to a change in market price and
generation dispatch outcomes associated with the market forecasts
discussed in the Property Plant and Equipment critical estimates
market factors section.

A change in discount rate and electricity price outcomes would result
in the following adjustment to the onerous contract provision recorded
of ($181.3) million.

A positive value in this table represents an improvement in value to
the consolidated group (therefore, a reduction in the Onerous contract
provision). The electricity price sensitivity, assumes all other earnings
variables remain constant.

Onerous contracts

Current liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Consolidated and Parent

2016

$’000
2015

$’000

Onerous Contracts

Carrying amount at start of year 23,706 53,270

Provision used during the year (42,788) (56,357)

Reclassification to current liabilities 33,718 20,070

Finance costs 5,104 6,723

Carrying amount at end of year 19,740 23,706

Consolidated and Parent

2016

$’000
2015

$’000

Onerous Contracts

Carrying amount at start of year 157,062 335,350

Changes from re-measurement 24,288 (194,586)

Finance Costs 13,979 36,368

Reclassification to current liabilities (33,718) (20,070)

Carrying amount at the end of year 161,611 157,062

+1% -1%

Discount Rate sensitivity (+/-1% pre tax) $m 6.3 -6.7

+5% -5%

Electricity price sensitivity (+/- 5% pool price) $m 23.8 -23.8

Financial report

79CS ENERGY ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16

Dividends declared

Accounting policy

Provision is made for the amount of any dividend declared, being authorised and no longer at the discretion of the group, on or before the end
of the reporting period but not distributed at the end of the reporting period. Recommendation on the dividend to be paid is determined after
consultation with the shareholding Ministers in accordance with the GOC Act 1993. The dividends are not franked.

The 2015/16 final dividend is based on 80% of operating profit after income tax equivalent expense, and after adjustments made for certain